FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

101612742

ER SHEET

ONLY 2.6.01

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → →	▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): KINKOS.COM, INC.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Name: The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Collateral Agent
□ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership	Internal Address:
⊠ Corporation-State (DE)	Street Address: P.O. Box 2558
□ Other	City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77252
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship
□ Assignment □ Merger	□ Association
⊠ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership
□ Other	□ Corporation-State
- Ould	Other New York banking corporation
Execution Date: December 29, 2000	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assemblent) Additional name(s) & address(es) in accept (
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/846,391; 75/846,375	B. Trademark Registration No.(\$)
	ached? □ Yes ⊠ No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Jason A. Cohen, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
State: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	
City: New York DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to document.	rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Jason A. Cohen, Esq.	Signature
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 22

02/13/2001 GTOW11

00000188 75846391

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231 40.00 PP 25.00 OP

SUBSIDIARY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 29, 2000, made by KINKOS.COM, INC. (the "Pledgor"), in favor of THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, a New York banking corporation, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") under the Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2000 (the "Collateral Agency Agreement") among Kinko's, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "Parent Borrower"), the Parent Borrower's Domestic Subsidiary as set forth on the signature pages thereto and as supplemented from time to time, the Collateral Agent, THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK (in such capacity, the "Bank") under the Shareholder Loan Facility (as defined below), and THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 5, 2000, between the Parent Borrower, the Subsidiary Borrowers (as defined therein; together with the Parent Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the Lenders, the Administrative Agent, the Syndication Agent and the Documentation Agent, each as defined therein, as the same may be amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, together with any agreement extending the maturity of, or restructuring, refunding, refinancing or increasing, all or any portion of the Indebtedness (as therein defined) under such agreement or any successor agreements, as so assumed, amended, supplemented, waived or modified, and together with any such other agreement (the "Credit Agreement").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to continue to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Shareholder Loan Facility, the Shareholder Loan Facility Lenders have agreed to continue to make loans to certain shareholders of the Parent Borrower and certain other persons (the "Shareholder Loan Facility Borrowers") upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has guaranteed the obligations of the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement pursuant to the Subsidiary Guarantee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8.12 of the Credit Agreement, the Parent Borrower agreed not to create any new Subsidiary unless such Subsidiary shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent Borrower, and it is to the advantage and benefit of the Pledgor that the Lenders continue to make the

extensions of credit to the Borrowers and that the Shareholder Loan Facility Lenders make their loans to the Shareholder Loan Facility Borrowers under the Shareholder Loan Facility;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders to continue to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, and to induce the Shareholder Loan Facility Lenders to continue to make their loans to the Shareholder Loan Facility Borrowers under the Shareholder Loan Facility and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms which are defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein are so used as so defined.
 - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:
 - "Agreement": this Trademark Security Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time.
 - "Code": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Secured Obligations": all obligations and liabilities of the Pledgor which may arise under or in connection with the Subsidiary Guarantee (including, all obligations of the Pledgor in respect of overdrafts and related liabilities owed to any Lender or any affiliates thereof arising from treasury, depositary or cash management services or in connection with any automated clearinghouse transfer of funds), the Shareholder Loan Guarantee, this Agreement or any other Loan Document to which the Pledgor is a party, whether on account of Reimbursement Obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Collateral Agent or to the other Secured Parties that are required to be paid by the Pledgor pursuant to the terms of the Subsidiary Guarantee, the Shareholder Loan Guarantee, this Agreement or any other Loan Document to which the Pledgor is a party).

"Secured Parties: the collective reference to the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, the Shareholder Loan Facility Lenders, the Lenders (including, without limitation, each Issuing Lender and the Swing Line Lender), any banking affiliate of any Lender which enters into an Interest Rate Agreement or Permitted Hedging Arrangement with the Parent Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries, and their respective successors and assigns.

"Trademark Collateral": as defined in Section 2 of this Agreement.

- "Trademarks": as defined in Section 2 of this Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular

provision of this Agreement, and section and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

- (c) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- Grant of Security. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor hereby grants, subject to existing licenses granted by the Pledgor in the ordinary course of business with respect to the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Pledgor or in which the Pledgor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (the "Trademark Collateral"): all of the Pledgor's United States trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed), and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof) and (iii) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Pledgor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin (the "Trademarks").
 - 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Pledgor hereby represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that:
 - (a) <u>Power and Authority</u>. The Pledgor has the corporate power and authority, and the legal right, to make, deliver and perform its obligations under, and to grant the security interest in the Trademark Collateral to the extent provided in, and pursuant to, this Agreement and has taken all necessary corporate action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of, and grant of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral to the extent provided in, and pursuant to, this Agreement.
 - (b) <u>Title</u>; <u>No Other Liens</u>. As of the date hereof, except for the Liens granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Loan Documents (including, without limitation, any Lien permitted to exist on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Credit Agreement), the Pledgor is (or, in the case

of after-acquired Trademark Collateral, will be) the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth in Schedule I hereto free and clear of any and all Liens. No security agreement, financing statement or other public notice similar in effect with respect to all or any part of the Trademark Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except as set forth on Schedule II hereto and except such as may have been filed in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement or as may be permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents (including, without limitation, any Lien permitted to exist on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Credit Agreement).

- (c) <u>Perfected First Priority Liens</u>. (i) This Agreement is effective to create, as collateral security for the Secured Obligations, valid and enforceable Liens on the Trademark Collateral in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.
 - (ii) As of the date hereof, except with respect to Liens upon Trademarks to the extent that (A) such Liens are not otherwise perfected by the filing of financing statements under the Code in accordance herewith or by the filing, acceptance and recordation thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or (B) such Trademark Collateral is not, individually or in the aggregate material to the business of the Pledgor and its respective Subsidiaries taken as a whole, upon filing of the financing statements delivered to the Collateral Agent by the Pledgor on the Effective Date in the jurisdictions listed on Schedule 5.14 to the Credit Agreement (which financing statements are in proper form for filing in such jurisdictions) (and the recording of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the making of filings in any other jurisdiction in the United States as may be necessary under any Requirement of Law after the date of the Credit Agreement), the Liens created pursuant to this Agreement will constitute valid, and, to the extent provided herein, perfected security interests in the Trademark Collateral in the United States in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, which Liens will be prior to all other Liens on the Trademark Collateral, except for Liens permitted to exist on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the other Loan Documents (including, without limitation, those permitted to exist pursuant to subsection 8.3 of the Credit Agreement), and which Liens are enforceable as such as against all creditors of and purchasers (except to the extent that the recording of an assignment or other transfer of title to the Collateral Agent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office may be necessary for such enforceability) from the Pledgor, except as such enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
 - (d) <u>Schedule I is Complete</u>; <u>All Filings Have Been Made</u>. Set forth in Schedule I is a complete and accurate list of the material Trademarks owned by the Pledgor as of the date hereof. The Pledgor has made all necessary filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the Trademarks set forth in Schedule I, including, without

limitation, all necessary filings and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark office to the extent such Trademarks are material to the Pledgor's business.

- (e) <u>Trademarks are Subsisting and Not Adjudged Invalid</u>. As of the date hereof, each trademark registration of the Pledgor set forth in Schedule I is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid. As of the date hereof, the Pledgor has notified the Collateral Agent in writing of all uses of any material item of Trademark Collateral of which the Pledgor is aware which could reasonably be expected to lead to such material item becoming invalid, including unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such Trademark Collateral, except where such invalidity would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (f) No Previous Assignments or Releases. As of the date hereof, the Pledgor has not made a previous agreement constituting a present or future assignment, sale, transfer or encumbrance of any of the Trademark Collateral except with respect to licenses granted in the ordinary course of business, as permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents, including but not limited to the schedules thereto or as required by law. As of the date hereof, except as permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents, including but not limited to the schedules thereto or as required by law, the Pledgor has not granted any exclusive license (except for the Kinkos.com License), release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any Person with respect to any material part of the Trademark Collateral except in the ordinary course of business or except where such grant would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (g) <u>Proper Statutory Notice</u>. The Pledgor has used the trademark registration symbol ® or the notice designation "TM" or "SM", as the case may be, in connection with its use of its respective trademarks and service marks, in each case, to the extent reasonably and commercially practicable.
- (h) No Knowledge of Claims Likely to Arise. Except in connection with licenses granted in the ordinary course of business, the Pledgor has no knowledge of the existence of any right or any claim (other than as provided by or permitted pursuant to this Agreement or the other Loan Documents, including but not limited to the schedules thereto) that is likely to be made under or against any item of Trademark Collateral contained on Schedule I which would have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (i) No Knowledge of Existing or Threatened Claims. Except as permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents, including but not limited to the schedules thereto, and except as set forth in Schedule I hereto, no claim has been made and is continuing or to the Pledgor's knowledge, no claim is threatened that the use by the Pledgor of any of Trademark Collateral is invalid or unenforceable or that the use by the Pledgor of any Trademark Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person, which would have a Material Adverse Effect. To the Pledgor's knowledge, there is currently no infringement or unauthorized use of any item of Trademark Collateral contained on Schedule I which would have a Material Adverse Effect.

The Pledgor agrees that the foregoing representations and warranties shall be deemed to have been made by the Pledgor on and as of (i) each date on which an Extension of Credit is made by the Lenders under the Credit Agreement, in each case as though made on and as of each such date (or, if any such representation or warranty is expressly stated to have been made as of a specific date, as of such specific date) and (ii) the date on which the Shareholder Loan Facility is entered into (or, if any such representation or warranty is expressly stated to have been made as of a specific date, as of such specific date).

- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. The Pledgor covenants and agrees with the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the payment in full of the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Secured Obligations, to the extent then due and owing, the termination of the Revolving Credit Commitments and the expiration, termination or return to the applicable Issuing Lender of any Letters of Credit:
 - (a) Further Documentation; Delivery of Instruments and Chattel Paper. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Collateral Agent or the Pledgor, as the case may be, and at the sole expense of the Pledgor, the Pledgor or the Collateral Agent, as the case may be, will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Collateral Agent or the Pledgor, as the case may be, may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the Liens created hereby. The Pledgor also hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to file any such financing or continuation statement without the signature of the Pledgor to the extent permitted by applicable law. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement for filing in any jurisdiction. The Collateral Agent agrees to notify the Pledgor and the Pledgor agrees to notify the Collateral Agent of any financing or continuation statement filed by it pursuant to this Section 4(a), provided that any failure to give any such notice shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of any such filing.
 - (b) <u>Indemnification and Expenses</u>. The Pledgor agrees to pay, and to save the Collateral Agent, the other Secured Parties and their respective agents, officers, directors and successors harmless from, any and all liabilities and reasonable costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) (i) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay by the Pledgor in complying with any material Requirement of Law applicable to any of the Trademark Collateral, or (ii) in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, <u>provided</u> that such indemnity shall not, as to the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party or any of their respective agents, officers, directors and successors, be available to the extent that such liabilities, costs and expenses resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any of the same. In any suit, proceeding or action brought by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party under any of the Trademark Collateral for any sum owing thereunder, or to enforce any of the Trademark Collateral, the Pledgor will save, indemnify and keep the Collateral Agent, the other Secured Parties and their respective agents, officers, directors and

successors harmless from and against all expense, loss or damage suffered by reason of any defense or counterclaim raised in any such suit, proceeding or action.

- (c) <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. The Pledgor will keep and maintain at its own cost and expense reasonably satisfactory and complete records of the Trademark Collateral, and shall mark such records to evidence this Agreement and the Liens and the security interests created hereby. For the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' further security, the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, shall have a security interest in all of the Pledgor's books and records pertaining to the Trademark Collateral, and the Pledgor shall permit the Collateral Agent or its representatives to review such books and records upon reasonable advance written notice during normal business hours at the location where such books and records are kept and at the reasonable request of the Collateral Agent.
- (d) <u>Right of Inspection</u>. Upon reasonable written advance notice to the Pledgor and at reasonable intervals, or at any time and from time to time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent shall have reasonable access during normal business hours to all the books, correspondence and records of the Pledgor, and the Collateral Agent and its representatives may examine the same, and to the extent reasonable take extracts therefrom and make photocopies thereof, and the Pledgor agrees to render to the Collateral Agent, at the Pledgor's reasonable cost and expense, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard thereto.
- (e) Compliance with Laws, etc. The Pledgor will comply in all material respects with all material Requirements of Law applicable to the Trademark Collateral or any part thereof, except to the extent that the failure to so comply would not be reasonably expected to materially adversely affect in the aggregate the Collateral Agent's or the other Secured Parties' rights hereunder, the priority of their Liens on the Trademark Collateral or the value of the Trademark Collateral.
- (f) <u>Further Identification of Trademark Collateral</u>. The Pledgor will furnish to the Collateral Agent from time to time such statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Trademark Collateral, and such other reports in connection with the Trademark Collateral, as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (g) Security Interest in Any Newly Adopted or Acquired Trademark Collateral. The Pledgor agrees that, should it obtain an ownership interest in any Trademark, which is not now a part of the Trademark Collateral, (i) the provisions of Section 2 hereof shall automatically apply thereto, (ii) any such Trademark shall automatically become part of the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) with respect to any ownership interest in any Trademark which the Pledgor reasonably deems is material to its business that the Pledgor should obtain, it shall give notice thereof to the Collateral Agent in writing within 45 days after the end of the calendar quarter in which such ownership interest is obtained. The Pledgor authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I (and will cooperate reasonably with the Collateral Agent in

effecting any such amendment) to include any Trademark, of which the Pledgor receives notice under this Section 4(g).

- (h) Maintenance of the Trademark Collateral. Except as permitted in the Loan Documents, the Pledgor agrees to take all reasonably necessary steps in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any United States court, to (i) maintain each trademark or service mark registration identified on Schedule 1 hereto, and (ii) pursue each application for trademark or service mark registration, now or hereafter included in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of applications for renewal, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, and the participation in opposition, cancellation and infringement and misappropriation proceedings, except in each case in which a Pledgor has reasonably determined that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to it. The Pledgor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired trademark or service mark registration, or application for trademark or service mark registration, to which it is now or later becomes entitled except in each case in which the Pledgor has reasonably determined that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to it. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Pledgor.
- (i) The Pledgor Shall Not Abandon Any Trademark Collateral. Except as set forth in this Section 4(i), the Pledgor shall not abandon any trademark or service mark registration, or any pending application for registration of any trademark or service mark, in each case listed on Schedule I, without the written consent of the Collateral Agent, not to be unreasonably withheld, unless the Pledgor shall have previously determined that such use or the pursuit or maintenance of such application or registration is not of material economic value to it, in which case the Pledgor will, at least annually, give notice of any such abandonment to the Collateral Agent in writing, in reasonable detail.
- becomes aware that any item of the Trademark Collateral. In the event that the Pledgor becomes aware that any item of the Trademark Collateral which the Pledgor has reasonably determined to be material to its business is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, which infringement or misappropriation is likely to have a Material Adverse Effect, the Pledgor shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent in writing, in reasonable detail, and shall take such actions as the Pledgor deems reasonably appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, suing for infringement or misappropriation and/or for an injunction against such infringement or misappropriation. Any expense incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Pledgor. The Pledgor will advise the Collateral Agent promptly and in writing, in reasonable detail, of any adverse determination or the institution of any suit or proceeding (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding any item of the Trademark Collateral which has a Material Adverse Effect.
- (k) <u>Use of Statutory Trademark Notice</u>. The Pledgor shall use the trademark registration symbol ® or the notice designation "TM" or "SM", as the case may be, in each case, to the extent reasonably and commercially practicable.

- (1) <u>Limitation on Liens on Collateral</u>. The Pledgor will not create, incur or permit to exist, will defend the Trademark Collateral against, and will take such other action as is reasonably necessary to remove any material Lien or material adverse claim on or to any of the Trademark Collateral, other than the Liens created hereby, licenses granted in the ordinary course of business, and other than as permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents, including but not limited to the schedules thereto (including, without limitation, any Liens permitted on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Credit Agreement), and will defend the right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties in and to any of the Trademark Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever, except where failure to defend would not have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (m) Notices. The Pledgor will advise the Collateral Agent promptly and in writing, in reasonable detail (i) of any Lien (other than Liens created hereby or permitted under the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, any Liens permitted on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Credit Agreement) on any of the material Trademark Collateral, (ii) of the occurrence of any other event which would reasonably be expected in the aggregate to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Trademark Collateral or the Liens created hereunder.
- (n) <u>Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral</u>. Without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent, not to be unreasonably withheld, the Pledgor will not sell, assign, transfer, exchange or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of the material Trademark Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so, except with respect to licenses in the ordinary course of business, or as permitted pursuant to this Agreement or the Loan Documents or except as required by law.
 - 5. Collateral Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact.
- (a) <u>Powers</u>. The Pledgor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of the Pledgor and in the name of the Pledgor or in its own name, from time to time in the Collateral Agent's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement to the extent permitted by law, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Pledgor hereby gives the Collateral Agent the power and right, on behalf of the Pledgor, without notice to or assent by the Pledgor, to do the following at any time when any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and to the extent permitted by law:
 - (i) to execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request to evidence the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' security interest in any of the Trademark Collateral and the goodwill of the Pledgor relating thereto or represented thereby;

- (ii) to pay or discharge Liens levied or placed on the Trademark Collateral, other than Liens permitted under this Agreement or the other Loan Documents (including, without limitation, any Liens permitted on the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Credit Agreement); and
- (iii) (A) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Trademark Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Collateral Agent or as the Collateral Agent shall direct; (B) to ask for, or demand, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Trademark Collateral; (C) to sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Trademark Collateral; (D) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Trademark Collateral and to enforce any other right in respect of any Trademark Collateral; (E) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against the Pledgor with respect to any of the Trademark Collateral; (F) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described in clause (E) above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Collateral Agent may deem appropriate; (G) subject to any pre-existing reserved rights or licenses encumbering such item, to assign any item of the Trademark Collateral (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Trademark Collateral pertains), for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Collateral Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (H) generally, to sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Trademark Collateral as full and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at the Collateral Agent's option and the Pledgor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Collateral Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Trademark Collateral and the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' Liens thereon and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as the Pledgor might do.

The Pledgor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until the payment in full of the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Secured Obligations to the extent then due and owing, the termination of the Revolving Credit Commitments and the expiration, termination or return to the applicable Issuing Lender of any Letters of Credit.

- (b) Other Powers. The Pledgor also authorizes the Collateral Agent, from time to time if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, to execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 8 hereof, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Trademark Collateral.
- (c) No Duty on the Part of Collateral Agent or Secured Parties. The powers conferred on the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' interests in the Trademark Collateral and

shall not impose any duty upon the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to the Pledgor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- 6. Performance by Collateral Agent of Pledgor's Secured Obligations. If the Pledgor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein and the Collateral Agent, as provided for by the terms of this Agreement, shall itself perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreements, the reasonable expenses of the Collateral Agent incurred in connection with such performance or compliance, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the rate in effect at such time for ABR Loans (whether or not any ABR Loans are outstanding at such time) plus 2%, shall be payable by the Pledgor to the Collateral Agent on demand and shall constitute Secured Obligations secured hereby.
- 7. Proceeds. It is agreed that if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, (a) all Proceeds of any Trademark Collateral received by the Pledgor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by the Pledgor in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of the Pledgor, and at the request of the Collateral Agent shall, forthwith upon receipt by the Pledgor, be turned over to the Collateral Agent in the exact form received by the Pledgor (duly indorsed by the Pledgor to the Collateral Agent, if required) and (b) any and all such Proceeds received by the Collateral Agent (whether from the Pledgor or otherwise) shall be held by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for the Secured Obligations (whether matured or unmatured), and/or then or at any time thereafter may, in the sole discretion of the Collateral Agent, be applied by the Collateral Agent against the Secured Obligations then due and owing in the order of priority set forth in the Collateral Agency Agreement.
- Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties may exercise all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code, and, to the extent permitted by law, all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Secured Obligations. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon the Pledgor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances, to the extent permitted by law, forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Trademark Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Trademark Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), but subject to any pre-existing reserved rights or licenses, in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery

without assumption of any credit risk. The Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party shall have the right, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Trademark Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in the Pledgor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. The Pledgor further agrees, at the Collateral Agent's request, to assemble the Trademark Collateral and make it available to the Collateral Agent at places which the Collateral Agent shall reasonably select, whether at the Pledgor's premises or elsewhere. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any Trademark Collateral subject to such disposition shall be included. The Collateral Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred therein or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Trademark Collateral or in any way relating to the Trademark Collateral or the rights of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment and performance in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations then due and owing, in the order of priority specified in Section 7 hereof, and only after such application and after the payment by the Collateral Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the Code, need the Collateral Agent account for the surplus, if any, to the Pledgor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, (a) the Pledgor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Trademark Collateral, other than any such claims, damages and demands that may arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any of them, and (b) if any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Trademark Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition. The Pledgor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral are insufficient to pay to the extent then due and owing, the Secured Obligations, including the reasonable fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to collect such deficiency.

- Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Trademark Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the Code or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Collateral Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Collateral Agent, any other Secured Party, nor any of their respective directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Trademark Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Trademark Collateral upon the request of the Pledgor or any other Person.
- 10. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest</u>. All authorizations and agencies herein contained with respect to the Trademark Collateral are powers coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until the payment in full of the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Secured Obligations to the extent then due and owing, the termination of the Revolving Credit Commitments and the expiration, termination or return to the applicable Issuing Lender of any Letters of Credit.

509265-0436-08727-NY01.2045711.2

- 11. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 12. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- other Secured Party nor the Pledgor shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 14 hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Collateral Agent, any other Secured Party or the Pledgor, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Collateral Agent, any other Secured Party or the Pledgor of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Collateral Agent, such other Secured Party or such Pledgor would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent, provided that, if requested by the Pledgor, any provision of this Agreement for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and/or the other Secured Parties may be waived by the Collateral Agent in a written letter or agreement executed by the Collateral Agent or by telex or facsimile transmission from the Collateral Agent. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Pledgor, Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, except that (other than in accordance with subsection 8.5 of the Credit Agreement) the Pledgor may not assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent.
- 15. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the respective parties hereto shall be made in accordance with subsection 12.2 of the Credit Agreement.
- 16. <u>Authority of Collateral Agent</u>. The Pledgor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action 509265-0436-08727-NY01.2045711.2

taken by the Collateral Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Collateral Agent of any option, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, be governed by the Loan Documents and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Collateral Agent and the Pledgor the Collateral Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the other Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and the Pledgor shall not be under any obligation, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

- 17. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS THEREOF.
- Release of Collateral and Termination. (a) This Agreement shall remain 18. in full force and effect and be binding in accordance with and to the extent of its terms and the security interest created by this Agreement shall not be released until such time as the payment in full of the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Secured Obligations to the extent then due and owing shall have occurred, the Revolving Credit Commitments shall have been terminated and any Letters of Credit shall have expired or been terminated or returned to the applicable Issuing Lender, at which time the Trademark Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Collateral Agent and the Pledgor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Trademark Collateral shall revert to the Pledgor. Upon request of the Pledgor following any such termination, the Collateral Agent shall reassign (at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgor) to the Pledgor any Trademark Collateral held by the Collateral Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver (at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgor) to the Pledgor such documents as the Pledgor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination and reassignment.
- (b) If any of the Trademark Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by the Pledgor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to the Pledgor (at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgor) all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Trademark Collateral.
- 19. <u>Interpretation</u>. In the event of a conflict between any term of this Agreement and the terms of the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement shall control.
- 20. <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the entire agreement of the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent with respect to the subject matter hereof and there are no promises or representations by the Pledgor, the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party relative to the subject matter hereof not reflected or referred to herein or therein.

 509265-0436-08727-NY01.2045711.2

- 21. <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each party hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
 - (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgement in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
 - (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient forum and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
 - (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to the Pledgor or the applicable Secured Party, as the case may be, at the address referred to in Section 15 hereof or at such other address of which the Collateral Agent and the Pledgor shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
 - (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
 - (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section 21 any punitive damages.
- 22. <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. THE PLEDGOR, THE COLLATERAL AGENT AND THE SECURED PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

509265-0436-08727-NY01.2045711.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

KINKOS.COM, INC.

By: _____

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED AS OF THE DATE HEREOF BY:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Collateral Agent

By:		,	
Title:			
Address:			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Rv	KINKOS.C	OM, INC.	
	By:		

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED AS OF THE DATE HEREOF BY:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Collateral Agent

By: Margaret 7. Sac Title: Vice President Address: 270 Park Avenue New York, ny 10017

STATE OF NEW YORK)	ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	S
	y of, 2000, before me personally came vn, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say he resides
at	
which executed the above instru	eof, the corporation described in and ment; that he has been authorized to execute said instrument on hat he signed said instrument on behalf of said corporation
	Notary Public
[Notarial Seal]	
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	5. :
mangaret Lane to me k resides at 270 Park, NY CHASE MANHATTAN BANK	of <u>Documble</u> , 2000, before me personally came known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say he <u>Novident</u> and that she/he is the <u>Le Posident</u> THE, the New York banking corporation described in and which that he has been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf has signed said instrument on behalf of said association pursuant
	Notary Public Home
[Notarial Seal]	DOFOTHY ALL HOARS **OTAS: For deal Color of Love York **OTAS: For deal Color of Love York **Otation West deals at a County One for the Love York Ocumy Color deals at a New York Ocumy Color deals at a Depices June 7, 2001

Schedule I to Subsidiary
Trademark Security Agreement

Trademarks

Trademarks

LIVEIDEAS (Serial No. 75/846391)* LIVEDESIGNER (Serial No. 75/846375)*

* Each of these applications currently is under an initial refusal of registration. A response was filed on October 4, 2000 in the application to register the mark LIVEIDEAS. A response to the refusal of registration of the mark LIVEDESIGNER was filed December 22, 2000.

21083121v1 TRADEMARK

REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0864

Schedule II to Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement

Liens on Trademarks

Kinko's, Inc. has a lien on the Trademark Collateral.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of <u>Vendura</u>	ss.
County of Vengusa	J
on lawy are 2 2001 hoters ma	Caroline 110 Isher Natura P. Wis
On taxuary 2, 2001, before me, _	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., 'Jane Doe, Notary Public')
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactor
	evidence
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar
	subscribed to the within instrument an
	acknowledged to me that he/she/they execute
	the same in his/her/their authorize
	capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
· ·	the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), the instrument the person (s),
CAROLINE J. WILSHER Commission # 1259606	acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public — California	dottod, oxfoodiod the menantiment
Ventura County	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires Apr 6, 2004	Ω . Λ : I
	Caroline J. Wilsher
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Modally Fubility
	OPTIONAL -
Though the information below is not required by	I law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document I and reattachment of this form to another document.
	and realization of the form to distance the
Description of Attached Document	any hademark Security agree
11110 01 1790	()
- None Provider 29	2000 Number of Pages: 21
Document Date: KATABAN KATA	N.
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	10)14-
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	- 0- 00
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s):	M COTHER OF SIGNER
☐ Individual	Top of thumb he
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	gary + order states
Partner — Lillilled L. Concre	
□ Attorney in Fact □	
Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Cother:	
Signer is Representing:	.com, Inc
Signer is Representing.	
	b CA 91313-2402 • www.nationalnotary.org Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free

RECORDED: 02/06/2001